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This document has two parts. Part A presents the frequency
distributions for all numeric discrete and categorical variables
(e.g. C_HIS). Part B displays unweighted descriptive statistics
for all continuous variables (e.g. C_NOW). Each part is listed
in questionnaire order. This document does not include
character variables. The best way to look for the variable is to
search the listing for a particular variable name.

All frequencies and descriptive statistics are unweighted and
thus represent sample characteristics. In order to calculate
population characteristics that are nationally representative,
one should use FIN_WGT to calculate weighted statistics.

Nearly all values on the public data set have been imputed.
Consequently, there are few missing values other than those
designated by a ".S" (not in quotes). The code ".S" indicates a
legitimate skip or an inapplicable question. Other missing
values that occur in a very few instances include: ".D" = don't
know; ".R" = refused; ".N"= not asked (because of some error);
and "." = missing. (Note: missing values on the ASCII data sets
are coded differently than the SAS data set. Please consult the
ASCII instructions.)



Part A: Frequency Distributions for Discrete and Numerical Variables

The FREQ Procedure

Organization type from Screener

Cumulative Cumulative
SCRTYPE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

D 9 . . .
R 23 . . .
1 1465 41.51 1465 41.51
2 204 5.78 1669 47.29
3 57 1.62 1726 48.91
4 45 1.28 1771 50.18
5 832 23.58 2603 73.76
6 909 25.76 3512 99.52
7 17 0.48 3529 100.00

Frequency Missing = 32

Fiscal year end month from Screener

Cumulative Cumulative
SCRFYMO Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

D 36 . . .
R 151 . . .
1 35 1.04 35 1.04
2 24 0.71 59 1.75
3 58 1.72 117 3.47
4 44 1.30 161 4.77
5 20 0.59 181 5.36
6 116 3.44 297 8.80
7 34 1.01 331 9.81
8 29 0.86 360 10.67
9 88 2.61 448 13.28

10 48 1.42 496 14.70
11 19 0.56 515 15.26
12 2859 84.74 3374 100.00

Frequency Missing = 187

Fiscal year end day from Screener

Cumulative Cumulative
SCRFYDA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

D 37 . . .
R 157 . . .
1 18 0.53 18 0.53
2 2 0.06 20 0.59
3 3 0.09 23 0.68
7 1 0.03 24 0.71
8 1 0.03 25 0.74

12 1 0.03 26 0.77
15 23 0.68 49 1.46
21 1 0.03 50 1.49
22 1 0.03 51 1.51
23 1 0.03 52 1.54
25 3 0.09 55 1.63



26 2 0.06 57 1.69
27 1 0.03 58 1.72
28 23 0.68 81 2.41
29 1 0.03 82 2.44
30 274 8.14 356 10.57
31 3011 89.43 3367 100.00

Frequency Missing = 194

Eligibility flag from Screener

Cumulative Cumulative
SCRELIG Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

4 4 0.11 4 0.11
6 1 0.03 5 0.14
7 2666 74.87 2671 75.01
8 890 24.99 3561 100.00

Cumulative Cumulative
SIC2R Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

12 1 0.03 1 0.03
13 10 0.28 11 0.31
14 3 0.08 14 0.39
15 111 3.12 125 3.51
16 18 0.51 143 4.02
17 233 6.54 376 10.56
20 18 0.51 394 11.06
22 6 0.17 400 11.23
23 27 0.76 427 11.99
24 31 0.87 458 12.86
25 12 0.34 470 13.20
26 9 0.25 479 13.45
27 56 1.57 535 15.02
28 12 0.34 547 15.36
29 1 0.03 548 15.39
30 19 0.53 567 15.92
31 7 0.20 574 16.12
32 16 0.45 590 16.57
33 8 0.22 598 16.79
34 37 1.04 635 17.83
35 48 1.35 683 19.18
36 30 0.84 713 20.02
37 11 0.31 724 20.33
38 10 0.28 734 20.61
39 31 0.87 765 21.48
41 15 0.42 780 21.90
42 59 1.66 839 23.56
44 1 0.03 840 23.59
45 7 0.20 847 23.79
47 28 0.79 875 24.57
48 23 0.65 898 25.22
49 11 0.31 909 25.53
50 166 4.66 1075 30.19
51 81 2.27 1156 32.46
52 45 1.26 1201 33.73
53 5 0.14 1206 33.87
54 79 2.22 1285 36.09
55 84 2.36 1369 38.44
56 27 0.76 1396 39.20



57 81 2.27 1477 41.48
58 171 4.80 1648 46.28
59 212 5.95 1860 52.23
61 3 0.08 1863 52.32
64 72 2.02 1935 54.34
65 138 3.88 2073 58.21
70 32 0.90 2105 59.11
72 196 5.50 2301 64.62
73 344 9.66 2645 74.28
75 103 2.89 2748 77.17
76 96 2.70 2844 79.87
78 18 0.51 2862 80.37
79 43 1.21 2905 81.58
80 157 4.41 3062 85.99
81 113 3.17 3175 89.16
82 21 0.59 3196 89.75
83 79 2.22 3275 91.97
84 2 0.06 3277 92.02
87 262 7.36 3539 99.38
89 16 0.45 3555 99.83
99 6 0.17 3561 100.00

Rachel's constructed race_size var

Cumulative Cumulative
RACESZ Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

1 273 7.67 273 7.67
2 232 6.52 505 14.18
3 241 6.77 746 20.95
4 2000 56.16 2746 77.11
5 312 8.76 3058 85.87
6 259 7.27 3317 93.15
7 244 6.85 3561 100.00

stage2_stratum

Cumulative Cumulative
NEWSTRAT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------------

1 244 6.85 244 6.85
2 29 0.81 273 7.67
3 206 5.78 479 13.45
4 26 0.73 505 14.18
5 209 5.87 714 20.05
6 32 0.90 746 20.95
7 83 2.33 829 23.28
8 23 0.65 852 23.93
9 187 5.25 1039 29.18

10 76 2.13 1115 31.31
11 228 6.40 1343 37.71
12 78 2.19 1421 39.90
13 138 3.88 1559 43.78
14 37 1.04 1596 44.82
15 250 7.02 1846 51.84
16 82 2.30 1928 54.14
17 89 2.50 2017 56.64
18 33 0.93 2050 57.57
19 141 3.96 2191 61.53
20 55 1.54 2246 63.07
21 96 2.70 2342 65.77



22 36 1.01 2378 66.78
23 274 7.69 2652 74.47
24 94 2.64 2746 77.11
25 10 0.28 2756 77.39
26 5 0.14 2761 77.53
27 24 0.67 2785 78.21
28 9 0.25 2794 78.46
29 34 0.95 2828 79.42
30 16 0.45 2844 79.87
31 28 0.79 2872 80.65
32 7 0.20 2879 80.85
33 37 1.04 2916 81.89
34 11 0.31 2927 82.20
35 14 0.39 2941 82.59
36 3 0.08 2944 82.67
37 24 0.67 2968 83.35
38 4 0.11 2972 83.46
39 18 0.51 2990 83.97
40 7 0.20 2997 84.16
41 48 1.35 3045 85.51
42 13 0.37 3058 85.87
43 9 0.25 3067 86.13
44 1 0.03 3068 86.16
45 21 0.59 3089 86.75
46 9 0.25 3098 87.00
47 26 0.73 3124 87.73
48 10 0.28 3134 88.01
49 19 0.53 3153 88.54
50 9 0.25 3162 88.80
51 45 1.26 3207 90.06
52 9 0.25 3216 90.31
53 17 0.48 3233 90.79
54 4 0.11 3237 90.90
55 17 0.48 3254 91.38
56 5 0.14 3259 91.52
57 10 0.28 3269 91.80
58 7 0.20 3276 92.00
59 31 0.87 3307 92.87
60 10 0.28 3317 93.15
61 9 0.25 3326 93.40
62 6 0.17 3332 93.57
63 18 0.51 3350 94.07
64 11 0.31 3361 94.38
65 24 0.67 3385 95.06
66 7 0.20 3392 95.25
67 14 0.39 3406 95.65
68 5 0.14 3411 95.79
69 38 1.07 3449 96.85
70 11 0.31 3460 97.16
71 11 0.31 3471 97.47
72 3 0.08 3474 97.56
73 23 0.65 3497 98.20
74 2 0.06 3499 98.26
75 11 0.31 3510 98.57
76 5 0.14 3515 98.71
77 34 0.95 3549 99.66
78 12 0.34 3561 100.00

Karen's preloaded variable

Cumulative Cumulative
SZCLSS Frequency Percent Frequency Percent



-----------------------------------------------------------
1 3 0.08 3 0.08
2 2639 74.11 2642 74.19
3 368 10.33 3010 84.53
4 285 8.00 3295 92.53
5 266 7.47 3561 100.00

MSA/ Non MSA from D&B

Cumulative Cumulative
MSA_DB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

0 802 22.52 802 22.52
1 2759 77.48 3561 100.00

MSA indicator = 1 if in MSA

Cumulative Cumulative
msa Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
--------------------------------------------------------

0 779 21.88 779 21.88
1 2782 78.12 3561 100.00

Census region from D&B

Cumulative Cumulative
REG_DB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

1 154 4.32 154 4.32
2 440 12.36 594 16.68
3 487 13.68 1081 30.36
4 285 8.00 1366 38.36
5 640 17.97 2006 56.33
6 202 5.67 2208 62.01
7 382 10.73 2590 72.73
8 240 6.74 2830 79.47
9 731 20.53 3561 100.00

REGION 1NE2MA3ENC4WNC5SA6ESC7WSC8M9P

Cumulative Cumulative
region Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

1 155 4.35 155 4.35
2 440 12.36 595 16.71
3 485 13.62 1080 30.33
4 285 8.00 1365 38.33
5 641 18.00 2006 56.33
6 202 5.67 2208 62.01
7 382 10.73 2590 72.73
8 238 6.68 2828 79.42
9 733 20.58 3561 100.00

db credit score rank 1=best

Cumulative Cumulative
db_score Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------------



1 247 6.94 247 6.94
2 954 26.79 1201 33.73
3 1305 36.65 2506 70.37
4 769 21.60 3275 91.97
5 286 8.03 3561 100.00

1999 Herfindahl, 100% Bank

Cumulative Cumulative
HHI3_B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

. 1 . . .
1 183 5.14 183 5.14
2 1513 42.50 1696 47.64
3 1864 52.36 3560 100.00

Frequency Missing = 1

1999 Herfindahl, 100% Bank 50% Thrift

Cumulative Cumulative
HHI3_BT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

. 1 . . .
1 639 17.95 639 17.95
2 1613 45.31 2252 63.26
3 1308 36.74 3560 100.00

Frequency Missing = 1

Incentive used

Cumulative Cumulative
INCENT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------
NONE 2369 66.53 2369 66.53
POST 16 0.45 2385 66.98
PRE 1111 31.20 3496 98.17
PREX 65 1.83 3561 100.00

SIC Code description confirmed

Cumulative Cumulative
B1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 2965 83.26 2965 83.26
2 596 16.74 3561 100.00

Fiscal year end date

Cumulative Cumulative
B2_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------------
1/1/1999 7 0.20 7 0.20
1/12/1999 1 0.03 8 0.22
1/15/1999 2 0.06 10 0.28
1/2/1999 1 0.03 11 0.31
1/30/1999 2 0.06 13 0.37



1/31/1999 29 0.81 42 1.18
10/1/1998 2 0.06 44 1.24
10/2/1998 1 0.03 45 1.26
10/3/1998 1 0.03 46 1.29
10/30/1998 3 0.08 49 1.38
10/31/1998 45 1.26 94 2.64
11/28/1998 1 0.03 95 2.67
11/30/1998 18 0.51 113 3.17
12/1/1998 1 0.03 114 3.20
12/18/1998 1 0.03 115 3.23
12/25/1998 1 0.03 116 3.26
12/26/1998 1 0.03 117 3.29
12/27/1998 1 0.03 118 3.31
12/28/1998 1 0.03 119 3.34
12/30/1998 8 0.22 127 3.57
12/31/1998 3015 84.67 3142 88.23
2/1/1999 1 0.03 3143 88.26
2/28/1999 17 0.48 3160 88.74
3/10/1999 1 0.03 3161 88.77
3/15/1999 1 0.03 3162 88.80
3/28/1999 2 0.06 3164 88.85
3/30/1999 5 0.14 3169 88.99
3/31/1998 1 0.03 3170 89.02
3/31/1999 56 1.57 3226 90.59
4/1/1999 1 0.03 3227 90.62
4/15/1999 9 0.25 3236 90.87
4/17/1999 1 0.03 3237 90.90
4/22/1999 1 0.03 3238 90.93
4/30/1999 29 0.81 3267 91.74
5/2/1999 1 0.03 3268 91.77
5/30/1999 1 0.03 3269 91.80
5/31/1999 18 0.51 3287 92.31
6/27/1999 1 0.03 3288 92.33
6/30/1999 120 3.37 3408 95.70
7/1/1998 1 0.03 3409 95.73
7/14/1998 1 0.03 3410 95.76
7/15/1998 1 0.03 3411 95.79
7/30/1998 4 0.11 3415 95.90
7/31/1998 28 0.79 3443 96.69
8/15/1998 2 0.06 3445 96.74
8/30/1998 2 0.06 3447 96.80
8/31/1998 21 0.59 3468 97.39
9/1/1998 1 0.03 3469 97.42
9/25/1998 1 0.03 3470 97.44
9/29/1998 1 0.03 3471 97.47
9/30/1998 90 2.53 3561 100.00

Organization type

Cumulative Cumulative
B3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 1426 40.04 1426 40.04
2 182 5.11 1608 45.16
3 39 1.10 1647 46.25
4 27 0.76 1674 47.01
5 1019 28.62 2693 75.62
6 858 24.09 3551 99.72
7 5 0.14 3556 99.86
8 2 0.06 3558 99.92
9 3 0.08 3561 100.00



More than one stockholder

Cumulative Cumulative
B3_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

1 1384 38.87 1384 38.87
2 2177 61.13 3561 100.00

Hispanic Owned

Cumulative Cumulative
c_his Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

1 260 7.30 260 7.30
2 3297 92.59 3557 99.89
3 4 0.11 3561 100.00

Minority Owned

Cumulative Cumulative
c_minor Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

1 511 14.35 511 14.35
2 3042 85.43 3553 99.78
3 8 0.22 3561 100.00

Race if Minority

Cumulative Cumulative
c_race Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

S 3042 . . .
1 274 52.79 274 52.79
2 203 39.11 477 91.91
3 17 3.28 494 95.18
4 25 4.82 519 100.00

Frequency Missing = 3042

Female Owned

Cumulative Cumulative
c_sex Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

1 796 22.35 796 22.35
2 2618 73.52 3414 95.87
3 147 4.13 3561 100.00

Management Responsibility

Cumulative Cumulative
c_mgr Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

1 3192 89.64 3192 89.64
2 369 10.36 3561 100.00

Education of Owner



Cumulative Cumulative
c_educ Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

1 104 2.92 104 2.92
2 656 18.42 760 21.34
3 604 16.96 1364 38.30
4 197 5.53 1561 43.84
5 142 3.99 1703 47.82
6 1178 33.08 2881 80.90
7 680 19.10 3561 100.00

Family Owned

Cumulative Cumulative
c_fam Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

1 3038 85.31 3038 85.31
2 506 14.21 3544 99.52
3 17 0.48 3561 100.00

Recoded: How Firm Established or Acquired

Cumulative Cumulative
C_ESTR Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-----------------------------------------------------------

1 2675 75.12 2675 75.12
2 689 19.35 3364 94.47
3 197 5.53 3561 100.00

Primary area of sales

Cumulative Cumulative
D3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 2052 57.62 2052 57.62
2 921 25.86 2973 83.49
3 384 10.78 3357 94.27
4 27 0.76 3384 95.03
5 177 4.97 3561 100.00

Use of computers

Cumulative Cumulative
D4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 2863 80.40 2863 80.40
2 698 19.60 3561 100.00

Computers used for PC banking

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 565 19.73 565 19.73
2 2298 80.27 2863 100.00



Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for E-mail

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 2229 77.86 2229 77.86
2 634 22.14 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for internet sales

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 1084 37.86 1084 37.86
2 1779 62.14 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for credit apps online

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 146 5.10 146 5.10
2 2717 94.90 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for inventory mgmt

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 1319 46.07 1319 46.07
2 1544 53.93 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for admin

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 2426 84.74 2426 84.74
2 437 15.26 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698



Computers used for acct/bookkeeping

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 2456 85.78 2456 85.78
2 407 14.22 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Computers used for other

Cumulative Cumulative
D5_8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

S 698 . . .
1 437 15.26 437 15.26
2 2426 84.74 2863 100.00

Frequency Missing = 698

Most important problem facing business

Cumulative Cumulative
D6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 211 5.93 211 5.93
2 15 0.42 226 6.35
3 261 7.33 487 13.68
4 253 7.10 740 20.78
5 200 5.62 940 26.40
6 250 7.02 1190 33.42
7 413 11.60 1603 45.02
8 536 15.05 2139 60.07
9 62 1.74 2201 61.81

10 395 11.09 2596 72.90
11 165 4.63 2761 77.53
12 47 1.32 2808 78.85
13 109 3.06 2917 81.92
14 34 0.95 2951 82.87
15 4 0.11 2955 82.98
16 80 2.25 3035 85.23
17 47 1.32 3082 86.55
18 101 2.84 3183 89.39
19 32 0.90 3215 90.28
20 86 2.42 3301 92.70
21 103 2.89 3404 95.59
96 144 4.04 3548 99.63
97 13 0.37 3561 100.00

Used IRS tax records

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 657 18.49 657 18.49
2 2897 81.51 3554 100.00



Frequency Missing = 7

Used our worksheets

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 2236 62.92 2236 62.92
2 1318 37.08 3554 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7

Used financial statements

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 433 12.18 433 12.18
2 3121 87.82 3554 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7

Used bank statements

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 127 3.57 127 3.57
2 3427 96.43 3554 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7

Used memory

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_5 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 1139 32.05 1139 32.05
2 2415 67.95 3554 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7

Used other written records

Cumulative Cumulative
N1_6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
---------------------------------------------------------

R 7 . . .
1 17 0.48 17 0.48
2 3537 99.52 3554 100.00

Frequency Missing = 7



Use checking accounts

Cumulative Cumulative
E1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 3385 95.06 3385 95.06
2 176 4.94 3561 100.00

Any savings accounts

Cumulative Cumulative
E4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 891 25.02 891 25.02
2 2670 74.98 3561 100.00

Used owner's personal credit card

Cumulative Cumulative
F1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 1542 43.30 1542 43.30
2 2019 56.70 3561 100.00

Personal credit card paid in full

Cumulative Cumulative
F3 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
S 2019 . . .
1 1147 74.38 1147 74.38
2 395 25.62 1542 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2019

Used business credit cards

Cumulative Cumulative
F4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 1422 39.93 1422 39.93
2 2139 60.07 3561 100.00

Business credit card paid in full

Cumulative Cumulative
F6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
S 2139 . . .
1 1243 87.41 1243 87.41
2 179 12.59 1422 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2139

Any credit lines for bus purposes

Cumulative Cumulative



F7 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
-------------------------------------------------------
1 1284 36.06 1284 36.06
2 2277 63.94 3561 100.00

Loop1 credit line guaranty required

Cumulative Cumulative
F13_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

S 2277 . . .
1 805 62.69 805 62.69
2 479 37.31 1284 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2277

Loop1 credit line collateral required

Cumulative Cumulative
F14_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
----------------------------------------------------------

S 2277 . . .
1 641 49.92 641 49.92
2 643 50.08 1284 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2277

Loop1 inventory or a/r for loc

Cumulative Cumulative
F14T1_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

S 2920 . . .
1 375 58.50 375 58.50
2 266 41.50 641 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2920

Loop1 equip or veh for loc

Cumulative Cumulative
F14T2_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
------------------------------------------------------------

S 2920 . . .
1 193 30.11 193 30.11
2 448 69.89 641 100.00

Frequency Missing = 2920

Loop1 bus sec or deps for loc

Cumulative Cumulative
F14T3_1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
